Pointe Coupee Parish Council

Courthouse Annex Building, New Roads, LA 70760 <u>AGENDA</u>

Meeting of September 8, 2020--5:30 p.m.

- 1. Call meeting to order.
- 2. Prayer & Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Roll Call.
- 4. Approve Minutes of August 11, 2020 meeting.
- 5. Consider Amendments to the agenda.
- 6. Special Business:

A. Expression of Sympathy to family of the late Fire Chief Leslie Lindsly of Station #1 in FD No. 5. (President Thibaut)

- 7. Parish President's Report.
- 8. Public comments on agenda items.
- 9. Public Hearing on an ordinance to amend and reenact Section 16-42 of Article IV of Chapter 16 of the Pointe Coupee Parish Codes of Ordinances, pertaining to noise; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto, and thereafter, discussion & consideration of the adoption.
- 10. Board of Review for Assessment.

11. Introduction of Ordinances:

- 1. A proposed ordinance to amend Chapter 16, Article II of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to grass, obnoxious weeds, debris and trash; and otherwise provide with respect thereto (Public Hearing October 13, 2020).
- 2. A proposed ordinance to enact Chapter 25, of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to mobile home parks; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto (Public Hearing October 13, 2020).
- 3. A proposed ordinance to amend the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to hosting special events in the parish and permitting; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto (Public Hearing October 13, 2020).
- 4. A proposed ordinance to amend the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to trail rides in the parish; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto (Public Hearing October 13, 2020).
- 5. A proposed ordinance to amend the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to amending fees for minor, standard, major and variances for plats relative to subdivisions; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto (Public Hearing October 13, 2020).

12. Resolution(s):

- 1. Authorize president to sign a grant application with LA DOTD for the Council on Aging Transportation Program.
- 2. Approve Annual Certification of Compliance with Off-System Bridge Replacement Program.
- 3. Assume responsibility & liability for inspections conducted by Fire Protection District No. 4 Fire Prevention Bureau.
- 4. Approval to name a private road Laws Lane off of Oakland Road at Lakeland for E-911 purposes.
- 5. Authorize the president to award contract agreement; and approval the parish will commit all funds in excess of state funds necessary to complete the PCP Courthouse Annex No. 2 Restoration Project.
- 6. Authorize Tonilyn Guidry & Becky Mayeux to act on behalf of Parish Government in all matters pertaining to the Sheriff's Criminal Investigations Division Facility Planning & Control Project, including certifying requests for state disbursements.

13. Correspondence:

- 1. Concerns about matters related to the handling of COVID-19. (Jonathan Stoute)
- 14. Announcements, notices, meetings, etc.
- 15. Adjournment.

*There will be limited occupancy in the council meeting room, due to the COVID-19 restrictions.

*You may email your public comments to publiccomment@pcparish.org

Comments are <u>only</u> accepted referencing an agenda item to be read in the meeting by the council clerk. Emails must contain your name, address, and the agenda item. Deadline for submitting comments are 1:00 p.m. Tuesday, September 8, 2020.